

MARC-PHILIP FERZAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, PO Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093
Attorney for Plaintiffs

By: John F. Dickinson, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General
(609) 984-4863

JACKSON GILMOUR & DOBBS, PC
3900 Essex Lane, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77027

By: William J. Jackson, Special Counsel
(713) 355-5000

GORDON & GORDON
505 Morris Avenue
Springfield, New Jersey 07081

By: Michael Gordon, Special Counsel
(973) 467-2400

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION and THE
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE NEW
JERSEY SPILL COMPENSATION
FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL
CORPORATION, TIERRA
SOLUTIONS, INC., MAXUS ENERGY
CORPORATION, MAXUS
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
COMPANY, REPSOL YPF, S.A.,
YPF, S.A., YPF HOLDINGS, INC., YPF
INTERNATIONAL S.A. (f/k/a/ YPF
INTERNATIONAL LTD.) and
CLH HOLDINGS,

Defendants.

MAXUS ENERGY CORPORATION
AND TIERRA SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Third-Party

Plaintiffs,

v.

3M COMPANY, et al.,

Third-Party

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION - ESSEX COUNTY
DOCKET NO. ESX-L9868-05 (PASR)

Civil Action

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION
AND MAXUS ENERGY CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

POINT I PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR SPILL ACT CLAIM BASED UPON DSCC’S NOW UNCONTESTED DISCHARGES OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES INTO THE PASSAIC RIVER 5

 A. After Years of Denial, OCC and Maxus Have for the First Time Admitted That DSCC Discharged Hazardous Substances From the Lister Plant Into the Passaic River From 1951 – 1969 5

 B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Partial Summary Judgment on Spill Act Liability, Given OCC’s and Maxus’s Admissions 6

 C. As Set Forth in the Trial Plan, Plaintiffs Will Establish That the Cleanup and Removal Costs They Seek Are “Associated With” DSCC’s Discharges in Track VIII 7

POINT II OCC’S ATTEMPT TO MAKE MAXUS THE “SOLE” SUCCESSOR TO LISTER PLANT LIABILITIES FAILS 11

 A. Plaintiffs Agree That Maxus Is Liable for the Discharges From the Lister Plant, But Maxus Is Liable in Addition to OCC, Not Instead of OCC..... 11

 B. OCC Is Liable for DSCC’s Discharges Because OCC Is DSCC’s Direct Legal Successor by Merger..... 12

 1. As a matter of black-letter law, OCC is DSCC and is liable for the discharges OCC has finally admitted here..... 12

 2. A corporation cannot relieve itself of its obligations and liabilities to third parties by agreeing to simply to transfer them to another company 14

 3. OCC’s “de-facto merger” theory fails, because DSCC survived the so-called merger with Maxus and was sold to OCC..... 16

 4. Factually, OCC’s attempts at freeing itself from Lister Plant-related liabilities do not hold water..... 17

C.	Spill Act Liability Is Not Limited to the Legal Successor of the Company Holding Lister Plant-Related Liabilities	19
POINT III OCC AND MAXUS HAVE NOT DENIED, AND ARE ESTOPPED FROM DENYING, THE FACT OF DSCC’S INTENTIONAL DISCHARGES OF DIOXIN, DDT AND OTHER HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES INTO THE PASSAIC RIVER		
A.	Neither Maxus Nor OCC Has Contested Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Evidence Establishing that DSCC Intentionally Discharged Hazardous Substances Into the Passaic River.....	20
B.	Collateral Estoppel Provides Another Basis for the Relief Plaintiffs Request.....	22
1.	OCC was the plaintiff in <u>Aetna</u> and is, therefore, bound by the findings of fact supporting the judgment against it	22
2.	Maxus’s reliance on an exception to collateral estoppel concerning burden of proof is misplaced.....	24
CONCLUSION.....		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

206-36th Street, LLC v. Wick,
2009 WL 2253226 (App. Div. 2009).....9

American Standard, Inc. v. Oakfabco, Inc.,
907 N.Y.S.2d 98 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)15

Bruszewski v. United States,
181 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1950).....23

City of Perth Amboy v. Madison Indus. Inc.,
1983 N.J. Super. LEXIS 1111 (App. Div. 1983).....10, 11

Collins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
34 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1994).....23

Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Arlington Warehouse,
203 N.J. Super. 9 (App. Div. 1985)7

Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Dimant,
418 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011)8

Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
393 N.J. Super. 388 (App. Div. 2007)9, 11

Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Ventron Corp.,
94 N.J. 473 (1983)7, 11

Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
258 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 1992)21

Grant-Howard Assoc. v. General Housewares Corp.,
472 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 1984).....15

Haynes v. Kleinewefers & Lembo Corp.,
921 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

In Re Silicon Gel Breast Implants Products Liability Litigation,
837 F. Supp. 1123 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....15

Knapp v. North American Rockwell Corp.,
503 F.2d 361 (3d Cir. 1974).....16

Lacey Mun. Utils. Auth. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
369 N.J. Super. 261(App. Div. 2004)25

<u>Longobardo v. Chubb Ins. Co.</u> , 234 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 2 (App. Div. 1989)	25
<u>N.J. Turnpike Auth. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</u> , 197 <u>F.3d</u> 96 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Nieves v. Bruno Sherman Corp.</u> , 86 <u>N.J.</u> 361 (1981)	15
<u>Pace v. Kuckinsky</u> , 347 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 202 (App. Div. 2002)	24, 25
<u>Panniel v. Diaz</u> , 376 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 597 (Law Div. 2004).....	23
<u>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. Aviation Office of Am., Inc.</u> , 292 <u>F.3d</u> 384 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<u>Watkins v. Black and Decker (U.S.) Inc.</u> , 882 <u>F. Supp.</u> 621 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	15

Statutes

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 14A:10-6(e)	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 58:10-23.11b.....	7, 8
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 58:10-23.11c.....	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 58:10-23.11g.c.....	3, 7
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW § 906(b)(3).....	3
